MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




This document is from the files of the Office of

the Maine Attorney General as transferred to

the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference
Library on January 19, 2022



December 1, 1941

Hon. Harry V. Gilson
Commissioner of Education
Augusta, ¥aine

Dear Sirs

In response to an inquiry made by Miss Stone relative to

the Teacher's Retlrement System and teacher's pensions, I

am pleased to suggest that Chapter 225, P, L, 1941 provides
that the word *"tTeacher' shall mean any teacher, prinecipal,
supervisor, school nurse; school secretary or superintendent
employed in any day school within the statej® ste,

Chapter 165, P. L. 1935 provides that the Commissiomer of
Bduesation ghall formulate rules and regulations relative
to teacherls pensions, (See chapter),

Chapter 41, P, L. 1939 smends Paragraph II of Section 229 of
Chepter 19 of the Revised Btatutes as amended by Chapter 8,
Py L. 1931 and Chapter 102, P. L. 1933 and reads as follows:

¥II. Provided that each and every teacher vho began
teaching after the lst day of July, 1924 and there~
fore 1s ineligibple to thé provisions of sections 219

to 225, inclusive, and who shzll become 25 years of
age on or before Jjugust 1 of any year shall be ré-
quired to contribute to his or her retirement foun-
dation. It shall be the cduty of each employer to-
deduct from each and every pay-roll perled such anounts
as sre required to meet the provisions herein provided.
The smount of said deductions shell be certified by the
suporintendent of schools and approved by the governing
board to the treasurer of the town snd also to the cor-
missioner of eduecation. The treasgurer of the town shall
forward in nat exceeding 2 payments to the freasurer of
stzte on or before June 30th following, the total of
the amounts so deducted.”
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The foregoing provisicms of the statute now szpply to.
school nurses and school secretaries,

Trusting that this will jive you the information you
require, I am

Very truly yours,

Sanford L. Togg =
Deputy Attorney QGeneral

SLFE



